CH \$65.00 884153

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548273

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DrChrono.com Inc.		11/02/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DrChrono Inc.	
Street Address:	328 Gibraltar Drive	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88415318	ONPATIENT	
Serial Number:	88415317		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585096040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8585096066

Email: trademarks@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher Franich

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	254632.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Franich
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Franich/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=DrChrono	Trademark_Change_of_NameEXECUTED_ (1)#page1.tif
source=DrChrono	Trademark_Change_of_NameEXECUTED_ (1)#page2.tif
source=DrChrono	Trademark_Change_of_NameEXECUTED_ (1)#page3.tif
source=DrChrono	Trademark_Change_of_NameEXECUTED_ (1)#page4.tif

source=DrChrono___Trademark_Change_of_Name__EXECUTED_ (1)#page5.tif
source=DrChrono___Trademark_Change_of_Name__EXECUTED_ (1)#page6.tif
source=DrChrono___Trademark_Change_of_Name__EXECUTED_ (1)#page7.tif

CHANGE OF NAME

DrChrono.com Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a business address at 328 Gibraltar Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089 is the owner of the trademark applications of the marks identified in Schedule A (the "Applications"), including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, said marks. However, Drchrono.com Inc. changed its entity name to DrChrono Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a business address at 328 Gibraltar Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089, on December 23, 2016, as evidenced in Exhibit A.

Therefore, the owner of the Applications legally changed its name before filing but inadvertently and mistakenly listed its former name on the Applications, an error which may be corrected since the correct party filed, but merely identified itself incorrectly. See TMEP 1201.02(c) (citing In re Techsonic Indus., Inc., 216 USPQ 619 (TTAB 1982).

Therefore, the owner of the Applications should be corrected to DrChrono Inc. and Applicant respectfully requests that any registrations issuing from the Applications be issued in the name of DrChrono Inc., the current owner.

Witness my hand and seal this <u>2ndday of November</u>, 2019.

DRCHRONO.COM INC. By: Paniel Kint	DRCHRONO INC. By: AMQ Qo
Name: Daniel Kivatinos	Name: Anthony G. Mauriello
Title: COO and Co-founder	Title: VP, Business and Legal Affairs, General Counsel
Date: November 2, 2019	Date: November 2, 2019

SCHEDULE A

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date
US	ONPATIENT	88/415,318	05/03/2019
US	ONPATIENT Design	88/415,317	05/03/2019

40476265

EXHIBIT A



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "DRCHRONO INC.", FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2016,
AT 3:13 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Authentication: 203580755

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006789 FRAME: 0361

Date: 12-23-16

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DRCHRONO INC.

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:13 PM 12/23/2016
FILED 03:13 PM 12/23/2016
SR 20167253806 - File Number 4703705

drchrono Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is drchrono Inc. The Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 26, 2009 under the name DRCHRONO.COM INC.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL"), this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation further amends the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 242 of the DGCL, the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted resolutions setting forth the terms and provisions of this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation, declaring the terms and provisions of this Certificate of Amendment to be advisable, and directing that the terms and provisions of this Certificate of Amendment be submitted to and considered by the stockholders of the Corporation for approval.
- 4. The terms and provisions of this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation have been duly adopted and approved by the stockholders of the Corporation, acting in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the DGCL.
- 5. Article IV of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

"The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Thirty-Four Million Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Eight (34,575,528) shares, consisting of Twenty-Five Million (25,000,000) shares of Common Stock, \$0.00001 par value per share, and Nine Million Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Eight (9,575,528) shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.00001 par value per share. The first Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series Seed Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Two Million Eight Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Five (2,849,105) shares. The second Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series A Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Six Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Three (6,726,423) shares."

- 6. Article V, Section 6(d) of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
- "(d) Election of Directors. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one member of the Corporation's Board of Directors (the "Preferred Director") at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. Michael Nusimow and Daniel Kivatinos shall be entitled to elect two members of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. Holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to elect one member of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. Any additional members of the Corporation's

Board of Directors shall be elected by the holders of Common Stock and the Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class. If a vacancy on the Board of Directors is to be filled by the Board of Directors, only directors elected by the same class or classes of stockholders as those who would be entitled to vote to fill such vacancy shall vote to fill such vacancy."

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, drchrono Inc. has caused this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Michael Nusimow, a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, on December 23, 2016.

RECORDED: 11/06/2019

/s/ Michael Nusimow

Michael Nusimow, Chief Executive Officer